

Case No. S258966

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 4 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

GUSTAVO NARANJO,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

REVIEW OF A DECISION FROM THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, CASE NO. B256232

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HOWARD Z. ROSEN, ESQ. (54442)
*JASON C. MARSILI, ESQ. (233980)
BRIANNA PRIMOZIC RAPP, ESQ. (274397)
AMANDA PITROF, ESQ. (307530)
ROSEN MARSILI RAPP LLP
3600 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1800
Los Angeles, California 90010
(213) 389-6050 Telephone
(213) 389-0663 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent,
Gustavo Naranjo*



COUNSEL PRESS · (213) 680-2300

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

 **RECEIVED**

MAR 04 2020

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
INTRODUCTION	8
FACTS AND BACKGROUND	11
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
II. APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PREMIUM PAYMENTS OWED TO EMPLOYEES UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 226.7 ARE WAGES.....	16
A. <i>Murphy</i> 's Precedential Authority Extends Beyond the Statute of Limitations for Claims Under Section 226.7.....	17
B. In Distinguishing the Legal Violation from the Resulting Remedy, <i>Kirby</i> Reaffirmed that Premium Payments Owed to Employees Under Section 226.7 Are Wages.....	19
II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT PREMIUM WAGES OWED UNDER SECTION 226.7 MUST BE TREATED AS WAGES WITH RESPECT TO SECTIONS 201-203.....	21
A. The Statutory Language Clearly and Unambiguously Requires Employers to Pay "Any and All" Wages to Employees upon Separation of Employment or Be Subject to Waiting-Time Penalties.....	22
B. The Legislative History of Section 203 Supports the Prompt Payment of Any and All Wages, Including Wages Under Section 226.7	26
C. The DLSE Has Consistently Enforced Section 226.7 Premium Pay as "Wages" Under Section 203	28
D. Meal Periods, Rest Periods, and the Prompt Payment of Wages Are Each Part of the State's Remedial Worker Protection Framework.....	29

III.	THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT WAGES EARNED UNDER SECTION 226.7 MUST BE TREATED AS WAGES EARNED FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 226	30
A.	The Ordinary Meaning of “Wages Earned” Warrants the Inclusion of Wages Under Section 226.7	31
B.	Section 226 Was Enacted to Prevent Employers from Shortchanging Employees	34
C.	Additional Extrinsic Aids Militate in Favor of Including Section 226.7 Wage Payments in Itemized Wage Statements Under Section 226.....	36
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT PAYMENTS OWED UNDER SECTION 226.7, AS WAGES, ARE SUBJECT TO TEN PERCENT PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	39
A.	The Contractual Nature of the Employment Relationship Supports Prejudgment Interest at Ten Percent	40
B.	An Award of Prejudgment Interest at Ten Percent Assures Uniform Treatment of Claims in Civil Actions and Administrative Proceedings	42
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> , (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962	40
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1138	passim
<i>Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 968	29
<i>Brewer v. Premier Golf Properties, LP</i> , (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1243	42
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	28
<i>Cal. Manufacturers Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> , (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 95	33
<i>Carmack v. Reynolds</i> , (2017) Cal.5th 844	25
<i>Davis v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1302	30
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> , (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	22
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> , (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	23
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	41
<i>Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc.</i> , (2007) Cal.4th 554	28, 36
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> , (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	41

<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381	14, 39
<i>In re Autozone, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4208200 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2016)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> , (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210.....	31
<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> , (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690	29
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , (2016) 63 Cal.4th 1	28
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	passim
<i>Lara v. Board of Supervisors</i> , (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 399	39
<i>Lazarin v. Superior Court</i> , (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1560	19
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1242	23, 24
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp v. Superior Court</i> , (1946) 28 Cal.2d 481	40
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> , (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627	23
<i>McLean v. State of California</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 615.....	18, 29, 30
<i>Moore v. Indian Spring Channel Gold Min. Co.</i> , (1918) 37 Cal.App. 370	27
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	passim
<i>Naranjo et al. v. Spectrum Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444.....	passim

<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 654	12
<i>People v. Canty</i> , (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	31
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 86	36
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	29
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389	passim
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1138	19, 33
<i>Smith v. Rae-Venter Law Group</i> , (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345	30
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	passim
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> , (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385	36
<i>Stewart v. San Luis Ambulance, Inc.</i> , (2017) 878 F.3d 883	19
<i>Suastez v. Plastic Dress-Up Co.</i> , (1982) 31 Cal.3d 774	33
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557	28, 42
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 57	19
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrate</i> , (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	32

Statutes

41 U.S.C § 351	12
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115(e)(1).....	14
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(l).....	44
Civil Code § 2750	39, 41
Civil Code § 3289	passim
Labor Code § 200	passim
Labor Code § 201	passim
Labor Code § 202	passim
Labor Code § 203	passim
Labor Code § 204	8, 37
Labor Code § 218.5.....	19, 20, 23, 24
Labor Code § 218.6.....	39, 41
Labor Code § 226	passim
Labor Code § 226.7	passim
Labor Code § 98.1.....	42
